## Common Council of the City of Waukesha, Wisconsin

**Resolution No.** \_\_\_\_\_ - 19

## A Resolution to Exercise Extraterritorial Zoning Jurisdiction

Whereas, the City of Waukesha is vested with authority under Wis. Stat. §62.23(7a) to exercise extraterritorial zoning jurisdiction within the limits set forth therein; and

Whereas, the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of Waukesha may be exercised by adopting a resolution describing the area to be zoned within its extraterritorial zoning jurisdiction,

**Now, therefore, be it resolved** by the Common Council of the City of Waukesha that the City hereby exercises its right to establish extraterritorial zoning authority pursuant to Wis. Stat. §62.23(7a) within the following lands:

All lands lying outside of the corporate boundaries of the City of Waukesha and within the following-described areas within the Town of Waukesha, Township 6 North, Range 19 East, Waukesha County, Wisconsin:

All that part of Section 1 lying East of State Trunk Highways 59 and 164.

All that part of the Southwest ¼ of Section 10 lying South and East of Progress Avenue.

All that part of the Northwest ¼ of Section 13 lying South of Sunset Drive and West of Guthrie Road.

All that part of the Northeast ¼ of Section 14 lying South and East of State Trunk Highways 59 and 164, and South of Sunset Drive.

The Northwest ½ of Section 15.

The Southwest 1/4 of Section 15.

All that part of the Northeast ¼ of Section 16 lying North of Green Valley Drive and East of Chapman Drive.

All that part of the Southeast ¼ of Section 16 lying South of Burr Oak Boulevard, North of Wesley Drive, and North and West of River Place Boulevard.

**Be it further resolved,** the Common Council declares its intention to prepare a comprehensive zoning ordinance for all or part of its extraterritorial zoning jurisdiction in

the Town of Waukesha by publication of this resolution under Wis. Stat. Chapter 985 in the Waukesha Freeman as a Class 1 notice.

**Be it further resolved,** that this resolution shall be published in the Waukesha Freeman as a class 1 notice under Wis. Stats. Chapter 985 within 15 days of adoption.

**Be it further resolved,** that the City Clerk of the City of Waukesha shall mail a certified copy of this resolution and a scale map reasonably showing the boundaries of the extraterritorial jurisdiction to the Clerk of Waukesha County and to the Clerk of the Town of Waukesha.

This Resolution was passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Waukesha the 5th day of November, 2019.	
Shawn N. Reilly, Mayor	Gina L. Kozlik, City Clerk